A study on the Malaysian Legislations
on the Corporate Governance practices
and the extent of compliance by the
KLSE listed companies

Suresh Kaliaperumal

Bachelor of Accounting (Honours)
Universiti Kebangsaan Malaysia
Malaysia
1993

Submitted to the Faculty of Business
and Accountancy
University of Malaya, in partial
fulfilment of the requirements for the
Degree of Masters of Business
Administration

February 2003

n Unive,

T il




Abstract

Financial markets around the world are increasingly focused on the issue of
Corporate Governance (‘CG"). After a slew of scandals, most of them
centred in the United Kingdom (“UK”), United States of America (‘US”),

politicians and regulators, executives and shareholders are all preaching in
the governance gospel.

The development of CG in Malaysia is mirroring international developments,
where CG has been the focus of regulators, shareholders and stakeholders.
In the context of increasing necessity to attract foreign shareholders and
increasing the robustness of Malaysian companies due to globalisation, it is
necessary for Malaysian directors to apply good CG practices.

Important measures (namely establishment of Malaysian Code on Corporate
Governance “MCCG” and KLSE Revamped Listing Requirements “RLR")
have been taken by the government of Malaysia to improve the corporate
governance practises among practitioners of business corporation
specifically KLSE listed companies.

However, there are also talks among executive that hasty regulation and
overly strict internal procedures may impair the ability to run businesses
effectively. One of the most common thought that most executives have is
that “working on the something-must-be-done principle, the temptation for
regulators is to come up with a new, stricter set of rules that won't be
understood and indeed may even obfuscate things and fail to win respect.



The study covers an extensive review of Malaysian legislation on CG
specifically on the MCCG and RLR and exclusive interviews with randomly
selected eleven top management of listed companies on the compliance and
acceptance to the requirements. The study seeks to review the Malaysian
legislations on the Corporate Governance practices and analyse to level or

extent of compliance by practitioners especially the KLSE listed companies.

Based on the survey it is apparent that greater emphasis and attention will
have to be given to improve the extent of compliance on the Code as the

percentages of compliance of the Principles Statement and Best Practices
are 46% and 55% respectively.

Statutory regulation alone cannot bring about the good management of an
effective company board. Ultimately, it requires a combination of regulation
by authorities and self-regulation by industry participants. The directors,
auditors and company secretaries being external and independent expert in
these areas, have an increasingly important role to assist in the management
of an effective Board

ii



Acknowledgements

| would like to extend my sincere appreciation to my supervisor Assoc. Prof.
Madya Dr. Mohd. Nazari Ismail for his invaluable guidance and patience in
making this research a success.

| would like to thank my wife Kavitha Krishnabahawan for her invaluable
contribution in this research paper. She has been a loving and supportive

wife and has been patient and sincere throughout the MBA programme.

| would also like to thank all the people unnamed here but always
remembered for their contribution in every way.

Lastly and not least, | feel a deep sense of gratitude to my parents who have
given me a great support to take up the MBA programme. It is the support
and encouragement that have kept the flame burning in me and leading me
to complete the programme successfully. For all the sacrifices that they have
made, | dedicate this masterpiece of my invaluable work to my loving late
mother, Madam Muniamah Ramasamy and father, Kaliaperumal Muthaiah.

iii



Contents

Abstract

Acknowledgements
Contents

— d b ek b b A
(S I N AN Ul U,
—

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6

3.0
3.1

3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5

4.0

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.3.1

Introduction

Statement of Research Problem
Research Objectives
Proposition

Scope of Study

Limitations of Study
Organisation of the Study

Literature Review

The Origin of CG

Accountability to Shareholders
Accountability to Stakeholders

Definition of CG

Development of CG in Malaysia

Survey Findings: Pricewaterhouse Coopers

Research Methodologies
Research Method

Data

Selection of Measures
Research Instrument

Data Analysis Techniques

Overview of Malaysian Code on Corporate

Governance and RLR

The Malaysian Code on Corporate Governance
KLSE RLR on CG

CG Issues

Director’s Duties and Liabilities

oAb WWWNNDN-—

14
14
16
17
17



4.3.2
4.3.3
43.4
435
4.4

5.0

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.3.1
5.3.2
5.3.3

6.0
6.1
6.1.1
6.1.2
6.2
6.3
6.4

Independent Directors
Board Committees

The Role of Shareholders
Internal Control Framework
Enforceability and Sanctions

Research Results

Summary Statistics of Respondents
Testing of the Hypotheses

Summary of Research Results
Compliance Status : NO

Compliance Status : PARTLY
Compliance Status - YES

Conclusion and Recommendations
Summary and Recommendations
Principles May be Further Strengthened
Principles Effectively Applied
Suggestion for Additional Research
Implication of the Research

Conclusion

Bibliography

17
19
21
22
22

24

26
28
30
30
34
36

44
44
44
50
52
52
53

54



