A study on the Malaysian Legislations on the Corporate Governance practices and the extent of compliance by the KLSE listed companies

Suresh Kaliaperumal

Bachelor of Accounting (Honours) Universiti Kebangsaan Malaysia Malaysia 1993

Submitted to the Faculty of Business and Accountancy University of Malaya, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Masters of Business Administration

February 2003



## Abstract

Financial markets around the world are increasingly focused on the issue of Corporate Governance ("CG"). After a slew of scandals, most of them centred in the United Kingdom ("UK"), United States of America ("US"), politicians and regulators, executives and shareholders are all preaching in the governance gospel.

The development of CG in Malaysia is mirroring international developments, where CG has been the focus of regulators, shareholders and stakeholders. In the context of increasing necessity to attract foreign shareholders and increasing the robustness of Malaysian companies due to globalisation, it is necessary for Malaysian directors to apply good CG practices.

Important measures (namely establishment of Malaysian Code on Corporate Governance "MCCG" and KLSE Revamped Listing Requirements "RLR") have been taken by the government of Malaysia to improve the corporate governance practises among practitioners of business corporation specifically KLSE listed companies.

However, there are also talks among executive that hasty regulation and overly strict internal procedures may impair the ability to run businesses effectively. One of the most common thought that most executives have is that "working on the something-must-be-done principle, the temptation for regulators is to come up with a new, stricter set of rules that won't be understood and indeed may even obfuscate things and fail to win respect. The study covers an extensive review of Malaysian legislation on CG specifically on the MCCG and RLR and exclusive interviews with randomly selected eleven top management of listed companies on the compliance and acceptance to the requirements. The study seeks to review the Malaysian legislations on the Corporate Governance practices and analyse to level or extent of compliance by practitioners especially the KLSE listed companies.

Based on the survey it is apparent that greater emphasis and attention will have to be given to improve the extent of compliance on the Code as the percentages of compliance of the Principles Statement and Best Practices are 46% and 55% respectively.

Statutory regulation alone cannot bring about the good management of an effective company board. Ultimately, it requires a combination of regulation by authorities and self-regulation by industry participants. The directors, auditors and company secretaries being external and independent expert in these areas, have an increasingly important role to assist in the management of an effective Board

## Acknowledgements

I would like to extend my sincere appreciation to my supervisor Assoc. Prof. Madya Dr. Mohd. Nazari Ismail for his invaluable guidance and patience in making this research a success.

I would like to thank my wife Kavitha Krishnabahawan for her invaluable contribution in this research paper. She has been a loving and supportive wife and has been patient and sincere throughout the MBA programme.

I would also like to thank all the people unnamed here but always remembered for their contribution in every way.

Lastly and not least, I feel a deep sense of gratitude to my parents who have given me a great support to take up the MBA programme. It is the support and encouragement that have kept the flame burning in me and leading me to complete the programme successfully. For all the sacrifices that they have made, I dedicate this masterpiece of my invaluable work to my loving late mother, Madam Muniamah Ramasamy and father, Kaliaperumal Muthaiah.

## Contents

Abstract Acknowledgements Contents		i iii iv
1.0 1.1 1.2 1.2.1 1.3 1.4 1.5	Introduction Statement of Research Problem Research Objectives Proposition Scope of Study Limitations of Study Organisation of the Study	1 2 2 3 3 3
2.0 2.1 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.6	Literature Review The Origin of CG Accountability to Shareholders Accountability to Stakeholders Definition of CG Development of CG in Malaysia Survey Findings: Pricewaterhouse Coopers	4 4 5 6 8 10
3.0 3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5	Research Methodologies Research Method Data Selection of Measures Research Instrument Data Analysis Techniques	12 12 12 12 13 13
4.0 4.1 4.2 4.3 4.3.1	Overview of Malaysian Code on Corporate Governance and RLR The Malaysian Code on Corporate Governance KLSE RLR on CG CG Issues Director's Duties and Liabilities	14 14 16 17 17

	Independent Directors Board Committees The Role of Shareholders Internal Control Framework Enforceability and Sanctions	17 19 21 22 22
5.0 5.1 5.2 5.3 5.3.1 5.3.2 5.3.2 5.3.3	Research Results Summary Statistics of Respondents Testing of the Hypotheses Summary of Research Results Compliance Status : NO Compliance Status : PARTLY Compliance Status - YES	24 26 28 30 30 34 36
6.0 6.1 6.1.1 6.1.2 6.2 6.3 6.4	Conclusion and Recommendations Summary and Recommendations Principles May be Further Strengthened Principles Effectively Applied Suggestion for Additional Research Implication of the Research Conclusion	44 44 50 52 52 53
Bibliography		54